

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Gustavo Carrillo-Lopez,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

Rene L. Valladares  
Federal Public Defender  
Ellesse Henderson\*  
Wendi L. Overmyer  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
Ellesse\_Henderson@fd.org  
Wendi\_Overmyer@fd.org

Erwin Chemerinsky  
University of California  
Berkeley School of Law  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, California 94720  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Federal Statutory Provisions .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. The district court ordered dismissal of the indictment under the Fifth Amendment’s prohibition against race discrimination. ....	3
A. Original enactment in 1929 .....	4
B. Reenactment in 1952.....	6
C. Non-substantive amendments .....	9
II. The Ninth Circuit reversed, focusing its analysis exclusively on the 1952 reenactment.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
I. Certiorari review is necessary to resolve the circuit split arising from differing applications of <i>Arlington Heights</i> to amended and reenacted statutes.....	11
A. This Court’s cases look to the original enactment of a statute to determine discriminatory intent.....	11
B. The circuits are split on how to apply this precedent to reenactments and amended statutes. ....	16

1.	The Second, Fourth, and Eleventh Circuits consider whether the legislature substantively changed the law during a deliberative process. ....	16
2.	The Fifth and Ninth Circuits exclusively analyze the current version of the challenged statute. ....	18
II.	Certiorari is necessary to resolve tension between this Court’s <i>Arlington Heights</i> precedent and the decisions from the Fifth Circuit and Ninth Circuit.....	20
III.	The question presented is of exceptional importance.....	25
IV.	This case presents the ideal vehicle to realign the Circuits with <i>Arlington Heights</i> .....	26
	Conclusion.....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	7, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	11, 20
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 19
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	2, 9, 13
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	19, 24
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2426 (2023) .....	20, 25
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	2, 12, 23
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	8, 17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	10
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	2
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020) .....	22
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18, 23

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	2, 9, 12, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	14
<i>Students for Fair Admis., Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	3
<i>Thompson v. Sec’y of State for the State of Ala.</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. Barcenas-Rumualdo</i> , 53 F.4th 859 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Rodrigues-Barios</i> , No. 21-50145, 2023 WL 3581954 (9th Cir. May 22, 2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	22
<i>United States v. Valdes-Vega</i> , 738 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	ii, 2, 11, 20, 23, 26
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	ii, 1-4, 6, 7-9, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 276, 66 Stat. 229 .....	3, 7-11, 29, 21-24

Undesirable Aliens Act of 1929, Pub. L. No. 70-1018, ch. 690, 45 Stat. 1551 .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 21, 22, 23, 26
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------

**Federal Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....	6, 22, 23
----------------------------------	-----------

**Court Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	3, 11, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1

**Miscellaneous**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Harness v. Watson</i> , No. 22-412, 2022 WL 16699076 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nolasco-Ariza v. United States</i> , No. 23-5275, (U.S. Aug. 1, 2023) .....	19
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, <i>2022 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (2023)</i> .....	25
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: Illegal Reentry Offenses, Fiscal Year 2022</i> , (June 2023) .....	25
